nearest whole unit but in most cases they have been rounded up to the nearest multiple of 5.

Given the above variability it is pertinent to briefly examine the sensitivity of the safe dilution

factors to variations in the toxicity data. The safe dilution factors generated by SSD methods

are particularly sensitive to changes in the toxicity of the most sensitive species. Therefore

four scenarios were tested to see what effect they would have on the resulting safe dilution

factors based on the PC99 values derived using the best dataset (that had not been salinity

corrected). The scenarios were to decrease and increase:

• the lowest EC10 value by 10%;

• the lowest EC10 value by 50%;

• the lowest two EC10 values by 10%; and

• the lowest two EC10 values by 50%.

The results of this sensitivity analysis are shown in Table 7.

A refined assessment of safe dilution factors for the proposed Olympic Dam mine desalination plant 23

Table 7. The variation in safe dilution factors that should protect 99 percent of aquatic species as a
result of a sensitivity analysis and the current safe dilution factors.

Safe dilution factors based
on variation of

Scenario

- 10% +10%

Current safe
dilution factor

% variation

Lowest value PC99 46 40 43 ± 7.5
Two lowest values
PC99

47 39 43 ± 9

Safe dilution factors based
on

Current safe
dilution factor

% variation Scenario

-50% +50%
Lowest values PC99 182 31 43 - 325, + 28
Two lowest values
PC99

182 28 43 -325, + 35

Small variations (10%) in the lowest toxicity value and the two lowest values led to

commensurately small variations in the resulting safe dilution factors. However, larger

variations (50%) led to considerably larger variations in the safe dilution factors.

CONCLUSIONS
A series of direct toxicity assessment (DTA) tests have been conducted using sixteen

species. Different subsets of these species have been combined in various reports to

produce a range of species protection values and safe dilution factors (refer to Warne, 2008a

and Appendices O10.2 to O10.4 of the Draft EIS, BHP Billiton, 2009). The current report